GBP funding requirements in relation to its US and AUS subsidiaries are

monitored and forward foreign exchange contracts are entered into in

relation to those planned funding cashflows, in line with the Group’s risk

management policies.

The Group does not enter into forward exchange rate contracts to

mitigate the exposure to foreign currency translation risk on the Group’s

AUD and USD loans. The loans carry a commercial rate of interest and

are therefore not designated at fair value. Additionally, the Group does

not hedge translation risk in relation to the financial statements of its

overseas subsidiaries.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities which

expose the Group to currency risk are disclosed in the table below. The

sensitivity of the profit and equity in regards to the Group’s financial

assets and financial liabilities and the AUD/GBP and USD/GBP exchange

rates is also disclosed.

This assumes a +/-9% change of the AUD/GBP rate and a +/ – 11% change

of the USD/GBP rate for the year ended 30 April 2018. This percentage

has been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange

rates in the previous 12 months.

 AUD  US

30 April 2018  AUD $000  USD $000  +/- 9% (£000)  +/- 11% (£000)

 Trade and other receivables  2,668  1,311  132  105

 Cash and cash equivalents  2,064  1,881  102  150

 Trade and other payables (5,255) (5,426)  (259) (434)

 Deferred income (928) (296)  (46)  (24)

(1,451) (2,530)  (71)  (203)

 AUD  US

30 April 2017  AUD $000  USD $000  +/- 9% (£000)  +/- 11% (£000)

 Trade and other receivables  1,220  -  64  -

 Cash and cash equivalents  2,233  -  116  -

 Trade and other payables (2,268)  -  (118)  -

 Deferred income (838)  -  (44)  -

 347  -  18  -

If GBP had strengthened against the AUD by 9% then the net loss for the year would have reduced by £1,057,152.

If GBP has weakened against the AUD by 9% then the net loss for the year would have increased by £1,266,259.

If GBP had strengthened against the USD by 11% then the net loss for the year would have reduced by £1,024,474.

If GBP had weakened against the AUD by 9% then the net loss for the year would have increased by £1,277,715.

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is